designated substances, the Corporation uses buildings with assessments on the extent and nature
of the designated substances in the building to measure the liability and those buildings and this
information is extrapolated to a group of similar assets that do not have designated substances
reports.  As more information becomes available on specific assets, the liability is revised to be
asset specific.

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of $23,843,809
(2022 – $23,843,809) was recognized as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position.  These
obligations represent estimated retirement costs for the Corporation owned buildings. The
Corporation has restated the prior period based on a simplified approach, using the ARO liabilities,
ARO assets and the associated ARO accumulated amortization for the period January 1, 2023 to
December 31, 2023 as a proxy for January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 information.  The
associated TCA gross book value, TCA accumulated amortization and TCA amortization expense
were not restated.

The adoption of PS 3280 ARO was applied to the comparative period as follows:

  As previously  As
 reported Adjustments restated

Statement of Financial Position
  Tangible capital assets including ARO $ 41,436,960 $ 9,169,008 $ 50,605,968
  Asset retirement obligation liability  –   23,843,809 23,843,809
  Accumulated operating surplus  32,104,001  (14,674,801) 17,429,200

Statement of Change in Net Debt
  Adjustment for asset retirement obligation  –   (23,843,809)   (23,843,809)
  Annual surplus  6,151,976  (594,227)   5,557,749
  Amortization tangible capital assets  974,693  594,227   1,568,920

Statement of Operations
  Annual operating surplus  6,151,976   (594,227)  5,557,749
  Adjustment for asset retirement obligation  –   (14,080,574)   (14,080,574)
  Accumulated operating surplus  32,104,001  (14,674,801) 17,429,200

SAULT STE. MARIE HOUSING CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

13

3. Loan receivable:

 2023 2022

Loan receivable from community organization bearing interest

at 5.472%, payable in monthly installments of $4,014, including
 interest, due October 2058, secured by land and building in
 Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario (note 6b) 748,810  –

  $ 748,810 $ –

4. Deferred revenue:

The balances in the deferred revenue consist of:

  2023 2022

Social Services relief funding $ –  $ 44,005
CMHC cost match 1,919,144 –